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         R.042    RESEARCH INFORMATION ON THE CHARLES WOODWARD FAMILY
                  OF BARNWELL COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, ALSO SOME BRIEF
                  INFORMATION ON OTHER WOODWARDS, OF BARNWELL, KERSHAW
                  COUNTIES OF S.C., INCLUDING A MICAJAH WOODWARD.

         Entered in June of 1993 by Robert R. Hill of Brandon, Fla.

         Source for this research Information:  Based upon the data
         provided by Mr. John R. Woodward III, of Jesup, Georgia.

                           CHARLES WOODWARD SR. 1/.

         The origins of Charles Woodward Sr. 1/ are unknown as are the
         names of his parents.  His birth is thought to have been
         about 1755, probably in Virginia.  His death took place in
         Barnwell County, South Carolina in 1813.

         In the Anson County, North Carolina Court Minutes for 1771-
         1777, a document dated 15 October 1774 shows the following:
         Quote: "Ordered that Samuel Skipper be summoned to bring
         Henry, William & Charles Woodward, Orphans of Charles
         Woodward, deceased, to next court." End of Quote.

         It is very possible, but yet to be proved, that Charles
         Woodward Sr. 1/, of Barnwell County, S.C. was the son named
         above as Charles Woodward, along with his brothers, Henry and
         William Woodward.

         The first definite information known about Charles Woodward
         Sr.  1/ was that he apparently settled on 50 acres of land in
         Kershaw District (County) South Carolina on some unknown
         date.  On that 50 acres, he reserved a 10 square yard spot
         for a family cemetery, indicating that he was already a man
         with a family.

         On the 4th of November 1804, Charles Woodward 1/ sold this 50
         acres to Hebbs Bradley for $ 200.00. (See deed below).

         STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
         DISTRICT OF KERSHAW

         Know all men by these presents that I, CHARLES WOODWARD of
         Kershaw District, in the state aforesaid, planter, in
         consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Dollars, to me in
         hand paid by Hebbs Bradley, of Kershaw District in the state
         aforesaid, planter, have granted, bargained, sold and
         released and by these presents do grant, bargain, sell and
         release unto Hebbs Bradley, all that certain tract of land
         containing Fifty Acres, more or less, being and lying on
         FRANCES QUARTER CREEK, containing and bounded and butting as
         follows:
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         On the North by Robinson's Mill land.
         On the West by land belonging to Joseph Randero and William
         Brown and to a certain Sweet Gum tree on that line, and from
         thence (on) a straight course to the spring and to keep it
         west as (it?) strikes the West line of said land and takes
         all (of) the lower part except for a square part (The square
         yards known to be a burying place) when granted.

         Together with all and singular the rights, members and
         appurtenances and hereditaments to the said premises
         belonging or in any wise incident to or appertaining.

         TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular the premises before
         mentioned unto the said Hebbs Bradley, his heirs and assigns
         forever, and I do hereby bind myself, my heirs, executors and
         Administrators to warrant and forever defend all and singular
         the said premises unto the said Hebbs Bradley, his heirs and
         assigns against myself, and heirs and against every person
         whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim or any part thereof.

         Witness my hand and seal this 7th day of November in the year
         of our Lord, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Four (7 November
         1804) and of the Independence of the United States of America
         as the Twenty Eights & Twenty Ninth.
                                   Signed/ Charles (x) Woodward (LS)
                                                 his mark
         Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of us.
         Hugh Stricklin or HIcklin
         Charles Robinson

         Kershaw District, S.C.)  Charles Robinson personally appeared
         before me and made oath that he was present and I saw the
         within mentioned Charles Woodward make his mark there and as
         his act and deed, delivered this within deed for the uses and
         purposes therein mentioned and that he also saw Hugh Micklin
         subscribe his name thereto as a witness, together with the
         deponent.  Sworn to this 24th day of January 1806.
                                   Signed/ Charles Robinson

         Before me ? Brown, J.P.
                        _______________________________

         Meanwhile, it seems that Charles Woodward 1/ had purchased
         460 acres of land for $ 390.00 from a Mr. Abraham Richardson.
         This land was called "The Pole Cat Tract." Based upon the
         wording of a law suit filed in October of 1833, by the heirs
         of Charles Woodward 1/, it appears that Charles Woodward 1/
         bought this 460 acre tract, known as the Pole Cat Tract about
         1793.

         Later, around 1802,  a Mr. John Franks informed Charles
         Woodward 1/ that he was the owner of the land.  He held a
         state grant.  While details of this claim are unknown, there
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         must have been some merit to the claim by Franks because on
         the 6th of May 1802, Charles Woodward 1/, by deed, paid John
         Franks for the 460 acres known as "Pole Cat Tract."  He then
         filed a law suit for "fraud" against Abraham Richardson, and
         got his money back.

         There is another date listed for this deed, 12th September
         1808.  Mr. John R. Woodward III, who furnished this
         information, did send this writer a copy of the deed nor did
         he explain what this last date was so it is not understood
         just what occurred but it may refer to the final settlement
         that Charles Woodward 1/ had against Abraham Richardson.
         (Ref: Barnwell Deed Book D, Page 62).

         Charles Woodward Sr.'s 1/ wife was named Keziah, and one
         Woodward family member states her maiden name was Morris,
         although there has been no actual proof of this.  Keziah
         (Morris?) Woodward's birth & death dates are unknown but it
         is estimated by this writer that she was born ca. 1764-1765
         in South Carolina.

         James Woodward 2/ was a son of Charles 1/ & Keziah Woodward
         and James died in 1820 or 1821. (Ref: Testimony of 1833 Law
         Suit).  In 1833 his widow and children filed a law suit which
         stated that Charles Woodward 1/ had possession of the land
         known as "Pole Cat Tract" for about 20 years and since he
         died in 1813 it seems that Charles Woodward 1/ obtained the
         land ca. 1793.

         Charles Woodward 1/ had died in 1813 and his widow, Keziah
         Woodward sold part of the Pole Cat Tract as seen by the
         deed below dated 29th October 1823, with some exceptions, and
         one of those was a small chunk of land set aside for the
         family cemetery.

         Keziah Woodward made the deed to William D. Wade for 1/3 of
         the "Pole Cat Tract" for $ 150.00. (Reference: Barnwell Deed
         Book P.  Page 180).  It seems that she made an affidavit
         relating to this sale on the 10th of March 1825.  so Keziah
         Woodward was alive as late as that date.

         The deed:

         State of South Carolina )
         Barnwell County         )  Know all men by these presents
         that I Keziah Woodard (sic) of the District of Barnwell for
         the consideration of $ 150.00 do relinquish all my rights,
         title and claim to 1/3 part of the Pole Cat Tract of land
         unto William D. Wade, excepting 2 parts out of 8, which
         includes the whole of 1/3 acre, which said 2 parts or 2/8 is
         one to go to RICHARD WOODARD and the other to the heirs of
         JAMES WOODWARD at my death, also one fourth part of an acre
         where the grave yard is, which I reserve for myself and
         family.  IN WITNESS whereof I have here unto set my hand and
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         seal this 29th day of October 1823, in the 47th year of the
         Independence of the United States of America.

                                     Signed/KIZIAH (X) WOODARD  (LS)
                                                  her mark

         Witnesses:
         Daniel W. Johnson
         Test: William Woodward (a son)

                                end of deed

         Charles Woodward 1/ and the Simeon Cushman family appear to
         have had close relations with each other because four of
         their respective children inter married.

         While we have the names of the children of Charles & Keziah
         Woodward, we do not have any complete birth dates or death
         dates but from the Cushman family genealogy, we do have a
         four marriage dates.  This gives us the opportunity to
         estimate four of the Woodward children's births.  Below is a
         listing of the children, their estimated birth and their
         spouses.

         1.   Elizabeth Woodward 2/, born ca. 1783-1787, married James
              Cushman in 1803, a son of Simeon Cushman.  This early
              marriage date gives cause to think she was the oldest
              child.  Births estimated on her age of 16-20 when she
              married.
         2.   James Woodward 2/, born ca. 1784-85, married Judith
              Cushman, dau. of Simeon Cushman about 1809-1810. James
              Woodward 2/ died ca. 1820-1821.  No actual marriage date
              was given but the age of the eldest on (Carpus Woodward)
              in 1833 law suit shows his birth was ca. 1809, thus the
              marriage is estimated ca. 1807-1808.
         3.   Charles Woodward Jr. 2/, born ca. 1787, married Rebecca
              Cushman in 1812, the daughter of Simeon Cushman.
         4.   William Henry Woodward 2/, born ca. 1790, married 1st
              Annie Johnson; 2nd Nancy Hair and he died in 1865.
         5.   Keziah Woodward 2/, birth estimated ca. 1792, married
              Wilson Stuart.  (Birth date a guess).
         6.   Richard Woodward 2/, born ca. 1795, wife was named
              Sarah-?.  (Birth date based on 1850 census).
         7.   Sarah Woodward 2/, born ca. 1797, married George LaMar.
         8.   Mary Woodward 2/, born ca. 1800-1803, married on 12th
              July 1819 to Carpus Cushman, son of Simeon Cushman.  He
              was a farmer and teacher in Barnwell County, S.C.

         It has been established that James Woodward 2/ & wife Judith
         Cushman had the following children:

         1.   Carpus Woodward 3/, born 1809 (based on testimony in a
              1833 law suit).
         2.   Sarah Woodward 3/.
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         3.   William Woodward 3/.
         4.   James Woodward (Jr.) 3/.
         5.   Emily Woodward 3/.
         6.   Oliver Woodward 3/ (b. Feb. 1821)

         On the 23rd of October, 1833 Judith Cushman Woodward, widow
         of James Woodward 2/, along with her children, filed a law
         suit against Edward W. Wade and Daniel W. Johnson over this
         land known as Pole Cat Tract.  (Note:  The daughter of Daniel
         Johnson married William Wade, son of the above Edward W.
         Wade).  This law suit provides us with some valuable
         information regarding Charles Woodward Sr.  1/ and his
         family.

         The petitioners (widow & children of James Woodward 2/) state
         that their father's father (Charles Woodward 1/) died
         intestate (blank date but it was 1813) and that Charles
         Woodward 1/ was survived by the following children as his
         heirs:

         The said James Woodward 2/ (father of the petitioners);
         William Woodward 2/; Richard Woodward 2/; Sarah Woodward 2/
         who married George Lamar; Keziah Woodward 2/ who married
         Wilson Stuart; Elizabeth Woodward 2/ who married James
         Cushman; Charles Woodward Jr.  2/; and Mary Woodward 2/ who
         married Carpus Cushman.

         These children, by inheritance from their said father, became
         possessed of a tract of 460 acres in Barnwell District, on
         Polecat Pond, adjoining lands now owned by James Cushman,
         Ezekiel Evans and Judith Woodward.

         The petitioners state (or claim) that their father, James
         Woodward 2/, was in possession of 1/8 part of the land (or 57
         and 1/2 acres) that he had inherited from his father, Charles
         Woodward Sr.  1/ who had died in 1813.  James Woodward 2/,
         their father had died (date left blank) intestate, at which
         time, the land descended to his widow, Judith Woodward and
         the petitioners known as the children of James 2/ and Judith
         Woodward.

         The law suit goes on and states that about 9 or 10 years ago
         (1823-1824) William Woodward 2/; Richard Woodward 2/; Sarah
         Woodward 2/ Lamar (m. George Lamar); Keziah Woodward 2/
         Stuart (m. Wilson Stuart); Elizabeth Woodward 2/ Cushman (m.
         James Cushman); Charles Woodward Jr. 2/ and Mary Woodward 2/
         Cushman (m. Carpus Cushman) all children of Charles Woodward
         Sr. 1/ & wife Keziah Woodward, and brother and sisters to
         James Woodward 2/ (father of the petitioners) sold and deeded
         their interest in the said land to Edward W. Wade (or perhaps
         to other parties who in turn deeded it to Wade) and that the
         latter (Edward W. Wade) has been in possession of the land
         for 9 or 10 years (since ca. 1823-1824) and received the
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         profits thereof, and declines to account for same or agrees
         to a partition.

         The court then allowed an amendment by the petitioners naming
         Daniel W. Johnson as a party defendant, and Johnson states in
         his answer that he bought the interest of Charles Woodward
         Jr. 2/ (son of Charles Sr. 1/) and that he has been in
         possession of (that) part of the premises for the past ten
         years (since ca. 1823), living on the land, making
         improvements etc..having about 15 acres in cultivation.  He
         admits the interest of the plaintiffs and consents to a
         partition.

         Edward W. Wade, in his answer, admits the plaintiffs'
         interest in the land and he denies having refused partition;
         states he has been in possession of the land for about 10
         years (1823) and that Charles Woodward Sr. 1/ was in
         possession of the land for about 20 years and after his death
         (1813) the land descended to the widow Keziah Woodward and
         eight children:  William Woodward 2/; Richard Woodward 2/;
         Sarah 2/ Lamar; Keziah 2/ Stuart; Elizabeth 2/ Cushman;
         Charles Woodward 2/ and Mary 2/ Cushman.

         The widow, Keziah Woodward, was entitled (by law) to one
         third of the land and the children 1/12 each.  The defendant
         has purchased the shares of the said widow Keziah Woodward
         and six of the said children; says that up until lately, the
         complainants have been minors and that no one would represent
         them as "next fried" and that he has been unable to bring
         about a partition.  He says that he has made improvements,
         built a home and made other valuable improvements, has
         planted 50 acres a year for the first 5 years and for the
         last 4 years an average of 100 acres each year; says the land
         is poor.  He asked that the property be assessed or appraised
         and that he be allowed to pay the complainants for their
         undivided interest on that basis.

         On the 30th of January 1835, the commissioner's report showed
         that Charles Woodward 1/ had bought the land from Ab
         Richardson, who gave him some kind of a instrument (a note,
         deed or receipt) but which "is not to be had" but is supposed
         to be in the file of a law suit in Edgefield District, in
         which Charles Woodward 1/, finding or believing that his
         title from Richardson to be defective, sued Richardson to
         recover the money he had paid him; AND HE RECOVERED THE
         MONEY.

         Meanwhile, Charles Woodward 1/ had settled on the property
         and made improvements.  Later, a man named (John) Franks came
         to Woodward and claimed he had the title to the land;
         Woodward then bought from Franks and paid him a part of the
         purchase price and gave his notes for the balance and Franks
         gave receipts but never did make Woodward a deed.  Woodward
         later died, in 1813, while living on the land, dying
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         intestate, leaving a widow and 8 children as above stated.
         Charles Woodward Jr. 2/ later bought five (5) of the shares
         of his brothers and sisters viz: Elizabeth's; Keziah's;
         William's; Richard's; and Sarah's, which with his own share,
         made 6 shares and which he then sold to George Lamar (husband
         of Sarah Woodward 2/) and Lamar then sold to E.W. Wade.
         William Woodward 2/ then bought his sister Mary Woodward's 2/
         share and sold it to Daniel W.  Johnson.  JAMES WOODWARD'S 2/
         SHARE IS THE ONLY ONE UNSOLD!

         The Richardson deal was about twenty (20) years ago.

         (Note: This apparently refers to the law suit filed by
         Charles Woodward 1/ against Abraham Richardson, which would
         have been about 1813, the year that Charles Woodward 1/ died.
         This (to me) is obviously wrong and it is obvious that the
         law suit was filed much earlier, probably about 1804-1807).

         Charles Woodward Sr.  1/ died in 1813 and his son James
         Woodward 2/ died 11 or 12 years ago (about 1821-22) leaving a
         widow Judith and six children (the complainants).  Widow
         Judith sold her 1/3 of her husband's share to William D.
         Wade, who in turn deeded it to Edward W.  Wade.  In June of
         1825, Wade obtained the State's grant to the land on the
         advice of a friend, to make his title doubly secure.

         Further testimony by the commissioner shows that Wade had
         through his son, Martin Wade, cut a good deal of cordwood (or
         "litewood") off the land and hauled it to the railroad.  A
         certificate is in the file, signed 16th August 1834, by
         George B. Lythzce?, certifying that since April 1st
         previously, there had been delivered at the "Johnson Turnout"
         on the railroad, 140 cords of wood, which he believes came
         off the lands of D.W. Johnson and E. W. Wade, and for which
         the South Carolina Railroad Company, is to pay $ 1.50 per
         cord to the proper parties.

         Testimony shows that Daniel W. Johnson has lived on the land
         for the last eight (8) years (since ca. 1825) on the place
         where he now lives on the land.  Before that, he lived for
         about a year in the old house built by Charles Woodward Sr.
         1/ (lived there about 1823-1824).

         Carpus Cushman (who had married Mary Woodward 2/, daughter of
         Charles Woodward Sr. 1/) testified that Wade (Edward W. Wade)
         has made some good improvements on the property; he built a
         new dwelling-house with a brick chimney, about 10 years ago
         (built about 1823), and converted the old house into a barn.
         Two dwelling-houses are (now) on Wade's land.   William D.
         Wade, one of his sons, has married since the family moved
         there and his father (Edward W. Wade) has settled him on the
         place.  Cushman further testified to the fact that James
         Woodward 2/ was a son of Charles Woodward 1/; and that said
         James Woodward 2/, father of the petitioners, died about
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         1820, and that James' youngest son (not named) was born in
         February 1821.  Carpus Woodward 3/ (son of James 2/) is about
         24 years old (born ca. 1810-1811).

         The commissioner's report says that the land was not capable
         of division; that it was appraised as $ 2.00 per acre, making
         $ 920.00 for the land and the improvements valued at $
         800.00; and it was recommended that Wade, the principal
         owner, pay the complainants on that basis.  The report was
         dated 30th January 1835, and was duly confirmed. (In
         other words, the court ruled for the complainants (i.e. The
         Woodwards).

                          End of the Law Suit.

         Now this law suit gives us some very good genealogical
         information.  In the law suit it is stated that Charles
         Woodward Sr. 1/ had possession of the land for about twenty
         (20) years.  Since it is known that Charles died in 1813, and
         assuming the testimony to be correct, then Charles Woodward
         1/ purchased the land from Abraham Richardson about 1793.

         Testimony shows that James Woodward 2/, son of Charles 1/,
         died about 1820-1821.  It also shows that Carpus Woodward 3/,
         son of James Woodward 2/, was probably the eldest son and
         since he was listed as being about 24 years old at the time
         of the commissioner's report, dated 30th January 1835, his
         birth was about 1811.  It also states that the youngest son
         (not named) was born in February of 1821.

         This un-named youngest son is thought to have been Oliver
         Woodward 3/, as testimony shows some children were still
         minors when the suit was filed on the 23rd of October 1833.
         The name of Oliver Woodward 3/ is not to be found among those
         children named in the law suit, probably because he was
         either dead or he was still a very young minor with his
         mother, Judith Woodward, acting in his behalf.

         Since we have established the birth of the eldest son, Carpus
         Woodward 3/ as being about 1811, in all probability, his
         parents, James Woodward 2/ and Judith Cushman, probably
         married about 1809 or 1810.

         Information from the Cushman family shows that James Cushman
         married Elizabeth Woodward 2/ (daughter of Charles 1/) in
         1803 and this early marriage seems to show that Elizabeth
         Woodward 2/ was the eldest of the eight children of Charles
         1/ & Keziah Woodward.

         Unfortunately, the Cushman information does not list a
         marriage date for Judith Cushman and James Woodward 2/ but
         it appears that James Woodward 2/ was the second child but
         the eldest son of Charles 1/ & Keziah Woodward, having been
         born ca.  1784-1785.  If this is true, then James Woodward 2/
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         married at the age of about twenty-five (25).

         One must be very careful in using the testimony in this law
         suit as apparently the different witnesses had trouble in
         remembering the dates and the related facts.  A good example
         is the following statement in the commissioner's report,
         dated 30th January 1835, that the "the Richardson deal was
         about twenty years ago." end of quote.

         This appears to be referring to the trouble between Charles
         Woodward 1/ & Ab Richardson, and not to the original
         purchase, which based on the testimony made by the defendant,
         Edward W. Wade, who says that Charles Woodward 1/ had
         possession of the land for "about twenty years."

         Going back some twenty years from the time of the testimony
         by Wade (which was in late 1833 or early 1834), would
         indicate that Charles Woodward 1/ had bought the land from Ab
         Richardson around 1813-1814.

         Now it has already been established that Charles Woodward 1/
         died in 1813, and before that, he had filed a law suit
         against Ab Richardson, who sold him the land,  for "fraud"
         and got his money back and then had to pay off a Mr. John
         Franks, who claimed he had title to the land known as Pole
         Cat Tract.

         All of this took time so the "Ab Richardson deal" was
         obviously much longer than twenty years ago and the suspicion
         is that it was about twenty-five or thirty years ago (about
         1800-1805) when Charles Woodward 1/ filed his law suit
         against Ab Richardson.
         It is recommended that someone make a further study of the
         Cushman family, especially the 8th generation be studied
         further as well as research on the Stuart and LaMar families
         should be conducted.

         Reference to the cemetery mentioned in the deed between
         Charles Woodward & Hebbs Bradley...  The above cemetery was
         once located on a 490 acres tract known as "The Polecat
         Tract" and it is thought that both Charles Woodward Sr. 1/
         and his wife, Keziah Woodward were originally buried here.

         In October of 1981, due to the construction of the Nuclear
         Power Plant at Aiken, S.C., the Institute of Archeology &
         Anthropology, University of South Carolina, for the Savannah
         River Operations Office, U.S.  Department of Energy,
         inventoried several cemeteries and relocated several of the
         graves to other locations.  This included the above "Polecat
         Tract Cemetery."

         This particular cemetery was labeled as "Cemetery Number
         144." The location given is as follows:  Follow SRP 8 (for)
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         1.7 miles from the Williston Barricade to 8-3 (Laura Weeks
         Road), take this road .4 of a mile to the cemetery on the
         right side of the road.  Access to this cemetery is extremely
         good as all roads to the cemetery are paved.  The cemetery
         itself is in fairly good condition, only slightly overgrown
         with weeds.  Of the fifteen graves supposed to be here,
         fourteen were located, one of which was unmarked (see
         following map and table for list of individuals).

         There was one grave enclosed by a "Wire mesh fence." This
         grave (Grave No.  1 below) was that of a unknown person or
         persons and may have been that of either Charles Woodward Sr.
         1/ or his wife, Keziah Woodward, or possibly both.

         Below are the graves found:

         Grave Number   Name           Birth date     Death Date
             1         Unknown           Unknown        Unknown
             2     L.W. Woodward         Unknown        Unknown
             3     Wm. H. Woodward Jr. Unkn (1842)**  13 Dec. 1862
             4     Elias Woodward      16 Oct. 1830***16 May 1863
             5     Sarah Woodward        Unknown      10 Sept 1880
             6     W.H. Woodward       14 March 1810  29 July 1881
             7     J.M.G. Woodward      1 Oct. 1861   2 March 1863
             8     W.B. Woodward        9 Dec. 1874   25 June 1894
             9     J.A. Woodward       29 Jan. 1836    8 Sept 1900
            10     Elizabeth Woodward  17 April 1839   unknown
            11  Robert Quincy Woodward  9 March 1898  16 July 1916
            12  Clara Mae Woodward     5 Nov. 1884    9 Nov. 1936
            13  Robert E. Woodward             1868           1949
            14  Monroe Woodward        17 Oct. 1892   10 Nov. 1918

         **  Reference to Number 3: William Henry Woodward Jr., son of
         William H. Woodward & wife Sarah, he fell at the Battle of
         Fredericksburg, Virginia, Corporal, Company H, 1st Regiment
         of S.C. Volunteers, age 20 years old.

         *** Reference to Number 4:  Elias Woodward CSA, son of
         William Henry Woodward and wife Sarah ______Woodward was born
         on 16th October 1830, contacted bronchitis in Virginia while
         serving under Stonewall Jackson, and came home to die (16th
         May 1863).

         Reference to Number 12, She was wife of Robert Quincy
         Woodward, who's grave is listed as Number 11 above.
         ____________________________________________________________

         William Woodward 2/, son of Charles 1/ & Keziah Woodward, was
         known as "Black Bill."  He was a Justice of the Peace in and
         around Barnwell County, South Carolina.

         The above William Woodward 2/ had a son also named William
         Woodward (Jr.) 3/, who was the father of John Ardis Woodward
         4/, who married his first cousin, Elizabeth Woodward, and
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         they were the parents of John Richard Woodward Sr. 5/. John
         Richard Woodward Sr. 5/ and his wife had among their children
         a son also named John Richard Woodward Jr.  (II) or 6/ (6th
         generation), who was born on the 13th of April 1906 in
         Blackville, Barnwell County, South Carolina.

         John Richard Woodward Jr. (II) 6/, had a son named John
         Richard Woodward (III) or 7/ (7th generation), who was born
         on the 17th of February 1929 at Folkston, Charlton County,
         Georgia.  Other children of John Richard Woodward Jr. 6/ was
         Carole Virginia Woodward 7/ and Joseph Akin Woodward 7/, born
         7th of February 1939 at Jesup, Georgia.

                      JOHN RICHARD WOODWARD SR. 5/ GENERATION.

         John Richard Woodward Sr. 5/ was born on the 15th of August
         1872.  He died on the 27th of September 1946.  He was married
         twice, first to Nilla Anna Hair (b. 12th December 1872.  This
         marriage took place on the 8th of February 1894.  Nilla Hair
         Woodward died on the 9th of July 1901 during the birth of
         twins, who also died at the same time.  Her grave is located
         in the Hair Cemetery, near Elke, South Carolina, which was
         inventoried by Jennings Roundtree Jr. in 1986.  The marker
         reads as follows:

         "Nilla Anna, Daughter of F.N. & N.E. Hair, Wife of J. R.
         Woodward I, born 12th December 1872, died 9th July 1901."

         John's second marriage was to Lottie Mae Hair on the 22nd of
         February 1903.  She was born on the 26th of August 1883 and
         died on the 10th of April 1926.   Their children were:

         1.   Annie Elise Woodward 6/, born 9th February 1904, died
              11th September 1907.
         2.   John Richard Woodward Jr. (II) 6/, born 13th of April
              1906 at Blackville, S.C. (Barnwell Co.).  He died on the
              5th of April 1975 at Jesup, Georgia.  He first married
              Josephine Victoria Goff (Josie) on the 14th of February
              1928 at Jesup, Georgia.  Josephine Goff Woodward was
              born at Noma, Holmes County, Florida on the 12th of May
              1910.  They had three children:

              a.   John Richard Woodward III, 7/, born 17th February
                   1929 at Folkston, Ga., married Edith Jenelle
                   Williams on 8th February 1958 at Jesup, Wayne Co.,
                   Ga., Three children:

                   i.   Timothy Wade Woodward 8/, b. 26 Nov. 1958 at
                        Jesup, Ga.
                  ii.   John Richard Woodward IV 8/, b and d. 2nd Oct.
                        1960.
                 iii.   Michael Patrick Woodward 8/, b. 5th Sept. 1961
                        at Jesup, Wayne Co., Ga.
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              b.   Carole Virginia Woodward 7/, born 12th November
                   1931 Folkston, Charlton Co., Ga. never married. She
                   is Retired Civil Service, U. S. State Dept.

              c.   Joseph Aiken Woodward 7/, born 7th February 1939,
                   Jesup, Wayne Co., Ga., married Linda Elaine
                   Livingston, born Savannah, Chatham Co., Ga. in
                   1958. Three children:

                   i.   Susan Denise Woodward 8/, born 19th October
                        1960 San Diego, California, married at Aiken,
                        S.C. to John Key, of Jackson, S.C. (Divorced).
                        Had two children:

                        a.   Lace Key 9/.
                        b.   Brandy Key 9/.

                  ii.   Jo Linda Woodward 8/, born at Jesup, Ga.,
                        married James Barrow III at Aiken, S.C. Have 3
                        children:

                        a.   Otis Barrow 9/.
                        b.   Josh Barrow III 9/.
                        c.   McCabe Barrow 9/.

                 iii.  John Thomas Woodward 8/, born Mexico, Missouri,
                       married Kimberly Dawn Martin, at Wagener, S.C.,
                       divorced in 1992.  He married 2nd time to--??

         3.   Wilmer Thomas Woodward 6/, born 18th of April 1907, died
              30th of September 1909.
         4.   Mable Elizabeth Woodward 6/, birth and death date not
              listed but death occurred at Norfolk, Virginia.  She was
              married 1st to B.S. Harrison, had two daughters:

              a.   Eva Mae Harrison 7/.
              b.   Mary Ann Harrison 7/.

              Her second marriage was to Clifford P. Weeks Sr. of
              Daisy, Tennessee, a Retired Navy Chief.  He last resided
              at the Norfolk Hospital for Blind Sailors.  They had one
              son:

              c.  Clifford P. Weeks III 7/, died in Norfolk, Virginia
                  near the Naval Hospital in Portsmouth, Va.).

         5.   Mary Myrtle Woodward 6/, married 1st to Henry Klugh
              Faust, born 1st April 1906, died 29th November 1954.
              Children:

              a.   Mary Nell Faust 7/, born 29th October 1931, married
                   Richard Rutledge Thomas Jr., born 4th May 1930, son
                   of R.R. Thomas Jr & Emma McCloud. Children:
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                   i.   Emma Karen Thomas 8/, born 10th June--,
                        married Christopher Lee, son of Pansy Joiner
                        Lee.  Children:
                        a.  Stephen Lee 9/.
                        b.  Dill Thomas Lee 9/.
                        c.  Susan Woodward Thomas 9/, born 29th
                            November--?
                        d.  Mary Amanda Thomas 9/, born 28th July 19-
                            ?, married Robin Rice.  Child:

                             a.  Laura Rice 10/.

              b.   Henry Klugh Faust III 7/, born 31st of December
                   1933, died 26th of November 1969, Major in U.S.
                   Army, Vietnam War, married Helen Elizabeth Fletcher
                   of Philadelphia, Pa. (nickname Lisa) in June 1956.
                   Children:

                   i.   Kevin Fletcher Faust 8/, a twin.
                  ii.   Mary Margaret Faust 8/, a twin.
                 iii.   Nora Elizabeth Faust 8/.

              c.   John Woodward Faust 7/, married in June 1955 to
                   Betty Jean Merrell, (b. 14 June 1938), daughter of
                   Cecil & Ruby Croft.  Children:

                   a.   John Morrell Faust 8/, born 10th October 19--
                        ?, married Linda marie McDougal, dau. of Oscar
                        McMillan & wife Sylvia.  Children:

                        i.  John McDougal Faust 9/. b. 25th April
                            1980.

                   b.   Richard Woodward Faust 8/, born 10th March 19-
                        -?
                   c.   Victoria Venice Faust 8/, born in August 19--?
                   d.   Angela Julienne Faust 8/, born August 19--?
                   e.   Wendy Yvette Faust 8/, born 12th July 19--?
                   f.   William Van Klugh Faust 8/, born 10th February
                        1970.

         6.   Helen Eugenia Woodward 6/, born 25th October 1914.

         7.   Ethel May Woodward 6/, born 14th March 1917, married on
              the 25th of December 1937 to James E. Hogg (b. 4th
              March-1-??).  They had one child:

              a.   Sylvia Elaine Hogg 7/, born 24th February 1942,
                   married Wayne Gilmore on the 14th July 1961. He was
                   born on 5th May 1939.

         8.   Dorothy Eva Woodward 6/, born 28th July 1919, married
              Eugene Schwarting, (Chief of Police at Bamburg, S.C.).
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              Had two children:

              a.  Eugene Schwarting 7/.
              b.  Carol Schwarting 7/.

         9.   William Eugene Woodward 6/, born 25th February 1922,
              died 9th June 1927.

         10.  James Walton Woodward 6/, born 17th August 1924, died
              21st February 1945 while in Navy.
         ____________________________________________________________

                            MICAJAH WOODWARD

         There is a record of a Micajah Woodward in the Marion
         District Minute Book of the Ordinary dated 7th October 1811
         showing the following...Quote "Item...This day Granted
         Letters of Guardianship to Shadrick Rice for Micajah
         Woodward; Margate (Margaret?) Woodward; Joel Woodward; and
         Sharlotte (Charlotte?) Woodward, minor heirs of Jacob
         Woodward, deceased."  End of Quote.

         This clearly shows that Jacob Woodward, the deceased, was the
         father of a Micajah Woodward.  It is not known if the man
         listed below was the same Micajah Woodward listed above as a
         son of Jacob Woodward but the possibility does exist.

         The following deed was made by Micajah Woodward on the 30th
         December 1806.

         South Carolina  ) Know all men by these presents that I,
         Kershaw District) MICAJAH WOODWARD, of the State & District
         aforesaid, for and in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred
         & Twenty Five Dollars, to me in hand paid by Alexander
         McLead, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has
         bargained, sold and conveyed and released unto the said
         Alexander McLead, his heirs and assigns a tract or parcel of
         land containing 225 acres, be the same more or less, situate
         in the District aforesaid on HOUSEFREE BRANCH being the West
         (was of Scafe whom?) and Black River, and being a part of a
         tract of 2550 acres granted to Isaac Lenere, the 3rd day of
         December 1787, the west acres of said tract and bounded on
         Southeast by Spears' land; Northeast by Jones' land;
         Northwest by Isaac Lenen's land and hath such shape froms and
         marks butting & as is referred in a plat made by G.N. Nixon
         the 30th day of December 1806, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD-Warranty
         clause.  November 17th 1816 in the 39th year of the
         Independence of the United States of America.
                                   Signed/ Micajah (x) Woodward (LS)

         Signed, sealed and delivered in the
         presence of:
         John W. Kay
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         Felia Wllie??

         Kershaw District
         South Carolina

         The said Sarah Woodward, relinquishes to Alexander McLeod,
         his heirs and assigns all her rights into said estate and
         releases and relinquishes all her CLAIM OF DOWER of and to
         said premises within mentioned on this the 26th day of
         December 1812.
                                 Signed/ Sarah (x) Woodward   (LS)
                                             her mark

         12 December 1812
         Underhill Ellie 2.U ?? (LL) ????

         Memorandum:  Evidently Sarah Woodward was the wife of Micajah
         Woodward, who sold his 225 acres in 1804 to Alexander McLeod
         and later on, on the 26th of December 1812, Sarah released
         her right of dower to Alexander McLeod.
         ____________________________________________________________

                   AT PRESENT TIME END OF MY RESEARCH.
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